
The City of Salem 
Department of Police 

The Spirit and Space of Southern Illinois 

201 South Rotan Salem, Illinois 62881 

Office of the Chief of Police 

Phone 618/548-2232, Fax 618/548-7793 

Sean Reynolds 

Date: May 29, 2019 

To: Vehicle Dealers 

From: Sean T. Reynolds, Chief of Police City of Salem 

Re: Request for proposals for four (4) new AWD/4WD SUV Police Vehicles 

Proposal #P2019-16 

The Salem Police Department is seeking proposals for four (4) new AWD/4WD police sport utility 

vehicles (SUVs). These units are to be new 2018, 2019, or 2020 models that are equipped and ready for 

the road upon delivery. One (1) of the SUVs should be priced and equipped for a K-9 vehicle. The 

specifications listed on the following three pages should be used as a guideline for these vehicles: 

• Delivery time upon receipt of order: Specify on bid 

The dealer is to submit a detailed listing of equipment for each vehicle proposed. Dealers 

may submit proposals for 1 or more vehicles, as they may feel warrant consideration under 
these guidelines. Upgrades from the specifications listed will be considered. 

• Finance 

Seeking a no interest finance option that allows for one payment a year over four years. 

• The proposals will be opened at the Salem Police Department on Friday, June 21, 2019 at 
10:00A.M. 

This purchase must be approved by the City Council and will be presented at the July 1, 2019 

City Council Meeting. The City of Salem reserves the right to purchase or reject via proposal 

based upon merits of value, and not cost base alone, as decided by the City Council. If you 

have any questions regarding this, please feel free to call me at the Salem Police 
Department at 618-548-2232. 

The Birthplace of William Jennings Bryan and the G.l. Bill of Rights 



05-29-2019 

Bidder's mailing list for Proposals# P2019-16 

Boulder Chevrolet 

1825 W. Main St. 

Salem, IL 62881 

Max Dye, Inc. 

1501 W. Main St. 

Salem, IL 62881 

Schmidt Ford 

1815 W. Main St. 

Salem, IL 62881 

Veto Enterprises, Inc. 

212 W. Exchange St. 

Sycamore, IL 60178-1407 



Chl\,CooJ (i ro. i ,·,, coloR-

1011, i q, 20 Utility Police Interceptor AWD 
3.7 TI-VCTV6 FFV 
6-Speed Automatic 
Rear recovery hooks 
Independent fronUrear suspension 
Engine Oil Cooler 
18.6 gallon fuel tank 
Engine Hour Meter 
220 Amp Alternator 
78 Amp Hour Battery 
Lower black body side cladding 
Dual Exhaust 
Black spoiler 
Electric Power Assist Steering 
Acoustic laminated windshield 
18" Tires and Wheels 
Fixed glass lift gate 
Full Size Spare 
AM/FM/CD 
Roll curtain airbag 
Safety Canopy W/Roll Over 
Sensor 
Anti-Lock Brakes With Advanced Trac 
and traction control 
LED tail lamps 
2ndl'3rd Row Privacy Glass 
My Ford police cluster 
Black Grill 
Headlamps-LED Low Beam 
Halogen Hi Beam 
Lift Gate Release Switch - 45 
Second Time out 
Rearview Camera with Washer 
All-Wheel Drive 
Manual folding power mirror 
Fold flat 60/40 rear vinyl bench 
Single Zone Manual Climate 
Control 
Power Windows - 1 Touch 
Up/Down 
Power Locks 
Cruise Control/Tilt Wheel 
Calibrated Speedometer 
Column Shift 
Work Task Light red/white 
Simple fleet key 



Power Adjustable Pedals 
Two-Way Radio Pre-Wire 
Particulate air filter 
Power Pig tail 
Delivery within 30 Miles 
Locking Glove Box 
Standard Warranty: 
Basic: 3 Years/ 36,000 Miles 
Drivetrain: 5 Years/100,000 Miles 
Corrosion: 5 Years/ Unlimited 
Miles 
Emissions: 8 Years/80,000 Miles 
Roadside Assistance: 
5 Years/60,000 Miles 



With the following options: 

430 Interior lights Disabled. Dark Mode 

Drivers Side Whelen• LED_Spot Light 

86P Front Headlamp Housing Prep 

6GB Tail lamp lighting Solution 

5-Year/100,000 Mile Powertrain - Extended Warranty, $0 Deductible 

Delivery to your department 

*Following are options we would recommend over & above the specs ordered on the last cars: 

18W Rear power window delete 

52P Hidden door lock plunger w/rear door handles inop 

-, 



following equipment installed: 

Headlight flasher 

Tail light flasher 
Pair of Sound Off MPower LEO lightheads, grille mounted, 1-red, 1-blue 

Pair of Whelen• Vertex"' LEO lightheads, mounted in front headlamp prep 

Whelen• Legacy"' LEO lightbar, fully loaded incl takedowns & alleys, red & blue 

Pair of Sound Off MPower LEO lightheads, mounted on tailgate, 1-red, 1-blue 

LEO striplight for 2"d are seating 

Streamlight Stinger Hl LEO flashlight, rechargeable AC & DC chargers 

100 watt siren speaker 

Havis equipment mounting console, with heavy duty armrest, dual cupholder, and accessory outlet plugs 

Laptop mount with baseplate for your laptop & dock 

Magnetic Mic bracket 

Whelen• 295SLSA6- siren/switching center 

AOI airbag cutoff switch 

Battery run-down protection {Chargeguard timer with relay/solenoid) 

Secure Idle ignition override system 

*Setina 10-SRP prisoner partition, with sliding polycarbonate window and recessed panel section for gunrack 

Setina 12-VS rear partition 

Gun rack for your ARlS, mounted in recessed panel of cage 

% wave antenna 

Full decals as per previous, incl chevrons on rear 

Labor to install above equipment, including your MPH Python dual radar & Kenwood SC radio 

L/ 


